

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

Advisory Opinion to the
Attorney General Re: Adult
Personal Use of Marijuana

Case No.: SC2023-0682

ANSWER BRIEF

by

American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc.

**Benjamin James
Stevenson**

Fla. Bar. No. 598909
ACLU Found. of Fla.
3 W. Garden St., Suite 712
Pensacola, FL 32502-5636
C. 702.306.6708
bstevenson@aclufl.org

Daniel B. Tilley

Fla. Bar No. 102882
ACLU Found. of Fla.
4343 W. Flagler St.,
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. 786.363.2714
dtilley@aclufl.org

s/Hélène Barthélemy

Hélène Barthélemy

Fla. Bar No. 1044459
ACLU Found. of Fla.
4343 W. Flagler St.,
Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. 786.363.3348
HBarthelemy@aclufl.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Summary of Argument</u>	<u>1</u>
<u>Argument</u>	<u>2</u>
<u>I. This Court’s review of proposed amendments is limited.....</u>	<u>2</u>
I.A. Court opinions define legal standards for future proposals.	2
I.B. The Court’s restraint reserves the people’s right to amendment.....	4
I.C. The Court’s limited review does not pass on the merits.	6
<u>II. This Court must recede from requirements that interfere with popular will.</u>	<u>10</u>
II.A. The Court should recede from the multiple functions of government test.	10
III.A.1. <i>The test does not derive from the single-subject requirement.....</i>	<i>10</i>
II.A.2. <i>The test inappropriately subordinates the will of the people to government branches’ independence.....</i>	<i>12</i>
II.A.3. <i>The test invites inappropriate judicial discretion.....</i>	<i>14</i>
II.B. The Court must recede from the federal-law-identification requirement.	17
<u>III. The Court should give clear guidance to citizen initiative drafters.....</u>	<u>20</u>
III.A. The Court should clarify the inconsistencies in its advisory opinions.	20
III.B. The Court should rule on all nonfrivolous objections to ballot initiatives.	22

III.B.1. The Court rules only on dispositive grounds at great costs to citizens.....23

III.B.2. The Court should give ballot proponents an opportunity to cure their initiatives.....25

Conclusion.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation
Comm’n, 705 So.2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)..... 11, 13*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod., 681
So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) 15, 16*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana, 315 So.
3d 1176 (Fla. 2021)..... 5, 23*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Regulate Marijuana in a Manner
Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, & Other
Restrictions, 320 So. 3d 657(Fla. 2021) 5, 23*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Competitive Energy Mkt.
for Customers of Inv.-Owned Utilities, 287 So. 3d 1256
(Fla. 2020)..... 5, 23*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen.—Ltd. Pol. Terms in Certain Elective
Offs., 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) 21*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. Prohibits Possession of Defined
Assault Weapons, 296 So. 3d 376 (Fla. 2020)..... 5*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Provide Medicaid Coverage to
Eligible Low-Income Adults, 337 So. 3d 313 (Fla. 2022). 5*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y. Gen. re Rts. of Elec. Consumers regarding
Solar Energy Choice, 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)..... 6, 11*

*Advisory Op. to Att’y. Gen. re Water & Land Conservation--
Dedicates Funds to Acquire & Restore Fla. Conservation &
Recreation Lands, 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013)..... 6*

*Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re People’s Prop. Rts. Amends.
Providing Comp. for Restricting Real Prop. Use may Cover
Multiple Subjects, 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)..... 9, 15*

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, & Cabinet, 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)</i>	5, 18
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Citizenship Requirement to Vote in Fla. Elections, 288 So. 3d 524 (Fla. 2020)</i>	5
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Raising Florida's Minimum Wage, 285 So. 3d 1273 (Fla. 2019)</i>	5
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Voter Approval of Const. Amends., 290 So. 3d 837 (Fla. 2020)</i>	5
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. Re: Voter Control of Gambling, 215 So.3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)</i>	6
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. Re: Voting Restoration Amend., 215 So.3d 1202 (Fla. 2017)</i>	5
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y. Gen. re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, & Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco, 926 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)</i>	13
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y. Gen., 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)</i> .4, 6, 9, 13	
<i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i>	6, 10, 15, 21
<i>Browning v. Fla. Hometown Democracy, Inc., PAC, 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010)</i>	3
<i>Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)</i>	11, 12, 25
<i>Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984, 995–96 (Fla. 1984)</i>	8
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let's Help Fla., 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978)</i>	4, 13
<i>Hill v. Milander, 72 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1954)</i>	8

In re Advisory Op. to Att’y. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions, 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)..... 6, 9, 22

In re Advisory Op. to Att’y. Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Loc. Solar Elec. Supply, 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)..... 6

In re Advisory Op. to Att’y. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions, 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015) 4, 6, 11

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262, (1932). 19

Ray v. Mortham, 742 So. 2d 1276, 1284–85 (Fla. 1999), holding modified by *Cook v. City of Jacksonville*, 823 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2002)..... 2, 21

Smith v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992). 19

Florida Constitution and Statutes

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 1.....14

Fla. Const. Art. XI, § 5(e).....1, 7, 8

Fla. Const. Art. XI, § 3.....1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 13, 21

Fla. Stat. § 101.161(1).....1, 7, 8, 17, 18
